The following table sets forth certain information with respect to the
beneficial ownership of the Company's Shares as of February 15, 1997, and after
giving effect to the Offering by (i) each shareholder known by the Company to
own beneficially more than 5% of the Shares, (ii) all Directors and Executive
Officers of the Company as a group and (iii) each Selling Shareholder.

   SHARES   SHARES
   BENEFICIALLY   SHARES TO BE   BENEFICIALLY
   OWNED PRIOR TO   SOLD IN THE   OWNED AFTER
   THE OFFERING   OFFERING   THE OFFERING(1)
   ------------------   ------------   ------------------
   NUMBER OF   NUMBER OF   NUMBER OF
   SHAREHOLDERS   SHARES(2)   %   SHARES(1)   SHARES(2)   %
- -------------------------------------------  ---------   ------   ------------   ---------   ------

Michael J. Brown(3).....  3,562,370   31.24%   354,515   3,132,277   21.69%
Daniel R. Henry(4).....   775,600   6.80%   103,985   671,615   4.65%
Dennis Depenbusch(5).....   283,850   2.49%   51,345   232,505   1.61%
Peter Nagy(6).....   21,980   *   --   21,980   *
Nicholas B. Callinan(7).....   7,648   *   1,750   5,898   *
DST Systems, Inc.....  1,414,077   12.40%   --   1,649,357   11.42%
Euroventures.....   935,410   8.20%   233,852   512,908   3.55%
Mark R. Callegari.....   267,260   2.34%   66,800   153,404   1.06%
Larry Maddox.....   133,630   1.17%   33,400   76,702   *
Lawrence Schwartz.....   66,710   *   16,700   38,277   *
HAEF.....  1,403,010   12.31%   350,753   798,702   5.53%
Poland Partners L.P.....  2,294,446   20.12%   525,000   1,769,446   12.25%
Advent Partners L.P.....   38,241   *   8,750   29,491   *
Advent Private Equity Fund -- CELP.....   917,777   8.05%   210,000   707,777   4.90%
Poland Investment Fund L.P.....   956,018   8.39%   218,750   737,268   5.11%
Hungarian Private Equity Fund.....   382,410   3.35%   87,500   294,910   2.04%
General Electric Capital Corporation(8)....   710,507   6.23%   --   710,507   4.92%
All Directors and Executive Officers as a
  group (4 persons).....  4,629,468   40.60%   511,595   4,042,295   27.99%

- ---------------

*   The percentage of shares of Common Stock beneficially owned does not exceed
one percent of the outstanding Shares.

(1) Assumes no exercise of the Underwriters' over-allotment option. Also
   reflects transfers of existing shares of Common Stock among certain
   shareholders at the time of the Offering.

(2) Based on 11,401,418 Shares outstanding prior to the Offering and 14,440,068
   Shares outstanding after the Offering. Calculations of percentage of
   beneficial ownership assume the exercise by only the respective named
   stockholder of all options for the purchase of Shares held by such